

No. 15-15712

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MICHELLE-LAEL B. NORSWORTHY,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JEFFREY BEARD, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
in Case Number C 14-00695 JST (PR)

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE NORSWORTHY'S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' URGENT MOTION TO STAY ORDER GRANTING
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Ilona M. Turner (SBN 256219)
Jennifer Orthwein (SBN 255196)
Shawn T. Meerkamper (SBN 296964)
TRANSGENDER LAW CENTER
1629 Telegraph Avenue, Suite 400
Oakland, California 94612
Telephone: (415) 865-0176
Facsimile: (877) 847-1278

Christopher J. Banks (SBN 218779)
Herman J. Hoying (SBN 257495)
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Market, Spear Street Tower
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: (415) 442-1000
Facsimile: (415) 442-1001

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee,
MICHELLE-LAEL B.
NORSWORTHY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 10

ARGUMENT 10

I. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS 10

 A. The District Court Correctly Found That Plaintiff Is Not Receiving Constitutionally Adequate Medical Care..... 11

 B. The Court Did Not Substitute the WPATH Standards Of Care For Eighth Amendment Standard..... 14

II. DEFENDANTS WILL NOT SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A STAY 17

III. PLAINTIFF IS SUFFERING IRREPARABLE HARM 18

VI. THE PUBLIC INTEREST DOES NOT SUPPORT A STAY 19

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>De'lonta v. Johnson</i> , 708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013).....	13, 15
<i>Fields v. Smith</i> , 653 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Hale v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 806 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Hutchinson v. U.S.</i> , 838 F.2d 390 (9th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>In re Excel Innovations, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>In re Howrey LLP</i> , No. 15-cv-03062-JD, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95580 (N.D. Cal. July 14, 2014)	17
<i>In re Red Mountain Mach. Co.</i> , 451 B.R. 897 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2011)	17
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	12
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> , 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014) (<i>en banc</i>)	12
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>McNearney v. Washington Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. C11-5930 RBL/KLS, 2012 WL 3545267 (W.D. Wash. June 15, 2012)	19

<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	3, 19
<i>Niken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	10
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	12
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Soneeya v. Spencer</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 228 (D. Mass. 2012).....	15
<i>Toguchi v. Chung</i> , 391 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2004).....	15
